

No. 21-51083

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

---

E.T., BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; J.R.,  
BY AND THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; S.P., BY AND  
THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; M.P., BY AND  
THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; E.S., BY AND  
THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; H.M., BY AND  
THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS; A.M., BY AND  
THROUGH HER PARENTS AND NEXT FRIENDS,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*  
v.

KENNETH PAXTON, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS ATTORNEY  
GENERAL OF TEXAS,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Western District of Texas, Austin Division

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT**

---

KEN PAXTON  
Attorney General of Texas

BRENT WEBSTER  
First Assistant Attorney General

Office of the Attorney General  
P.O. Box 12548 (MC 059)  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
Tel.: (512) 936-1700  
Fax: (512) 474-2697

JUDD E. STONE II  
Solicitor General  
Judd.Stone@oag.texas.gov

ERIC J. HAMILTON  
Assistant Solicitor General

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant  
Kenneth Paxton, Attorney General of  
Texas

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Certificate of Interested Persons .....	i
Statement Regarding Oral Argument.....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	v
Introduction .....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	2
Issues Presented.....	2
Statement of the Case .....	3
I. Governor Abbott Requires Public Schools to Make Masks Optional.....	3
II. The District Court Permanently Enjoins the Attorney General.....	5
Summary of the Argument.....	8
Standard of Review .....	9
Argument .....	10
I. Plaintiffs Lack Standing to Sue the Attorney General. ....	10
A. Plaintiffs failed to prove an injury in fact.....	10
1. Plaintiffs’ alleged injury is not concrete. ....	11
2. Plaintiffs’ alleged injury is not actual or imminent.....	13
B. An injunction will not redress Plaintiffs’ alleged injury. ....	16
II. Plaintiffs’ ADA and Rehabilitation Act Claims Fail. ....	21
A. The IDEA requires Plaintiffs to exhaust administrative remedies, and they have not sought accommodations from their schools.....	22
B. Plaintiffs’ claims fail on the merits.....	25
1. The Attorney General did not fail to accommodate Plaintiffs. ....	26
2. A disparate-impact theory of liability does not support the judgment below. ....	28
a. Neither the ADA nor the Rehabilitation Act encompass disparate-impact claims.....	29

- b. Plaintiffs cannot prove GA-38 caused a significant disparate effect. .... 33
    - c. GA-38 does not deny Plaintiffs meaningful access to their schools. .... 35
- III. Plaintiffs’ Preemption Claims Fail..... 37
  - A. Plaintiffs’ ARP Act preemption claim fails. .... 37
    - 1. Plaintiffs have no substantive rights under the ARP Act. .... 37
    - 2. The ARP Act implicitly precludes Plaintiffs’ equitable preemption claim. .... 40
    - 3. GA-38 is not an obstacle to the ARP Act..... 42
  - B. Plaintiffs’ ADA and Rehabilitation Act preemption claim fails..... 45
- IV. The District Court’s Statewide and Permanent Injunction Is Overbroad..... 46
- Conclusion ..... 48
- Certificate of Service..... 49
- Certificate of Compliance ..... 49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>In re Abbott</i> , 601 S.W.3d 802 (Tex. 2020) (per curiam) .....	4
<i>Alexander v. Choate</i> , 469 U.S. 287 (1985).....	29
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001).....	30, 32, 40
<i>Allah v. Goord</i> , 405 F. Supp. 2d 265 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	36
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	38
<i>ARC of Iowa v. Reynolds</i> , No. 4:21-cv-00264, 2021 WL 4166728 (S.D. Iowa Sept. 13, 2021) .....	18
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ball v. LeBlanc</i> , 792 F.3d 584 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	26
<i>Bd. of Educ. of Hendrick Hudson Cent. Sch. Dist. v. Rowley</i> , 458 U.S. 176 (1982).....	22
<i>Bd. of Trs. New Orleans Emps. Int’l Longshoremen’s Ass’n v. Gabriel</i> , <i>Roeder, Smith &amp; Co.</i> , 529 F.3d 506 (5th Cir. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>Binno v. Am. Bar Ass’n</i> , 826 F.3d 338 (6th Cir. 2016) .....	20
<i>Cadena v. El Paso Cnty.</i> , 946 F.3d 717 (5th Cir. 2020) .....	26
<i>California v. Texas</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2104 (2021) .....	17
<i>Campbell v. Lamar Inst. of Tech.</i> , 842 F.3d 375 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	27, 28, 46
<i>Cinnamon Hills Youth Crisis Ctr, Inc. v. Saint George City</i> , 685 F.3d 917 (10th Cir. 2012).....	33, 34

*City of Morgan City v. S. La. Elec. Co-op. Ass’n*,  
 31 F.3d 319 (5th Cir. 1994) ..... 45

*Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA*,  
 568 U.S. 398 (2013)..... *passim*

*Cnty. Television of S. Cal. v. Gottfried*,  
 459 U.S. 498 (1983)..... 30

*Crosby v. Nat’l Foreign Trade Council*,  
 530 U.S. 363 (2000) ..... 42, 43

*Ctr. for Biological Diversity, Inc. v. BP Am. Prod. Co.*,  
 704 F.3d 413 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 12

*Dep’t of Com. v. New York*,  
 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019).....17

*Disability Rts. S.C. v. McMaster*,  
 No. 3:21-02728, 2021 WL 4444841 (D.S.C. Sept. 28, 2021) (mem.  
 op.)..... 18

*Doe v. BlueCross BlueShield of Tenn., Inc.*,  
 926 F.3d 235 (6th Cir. 2019) ..... *passim*

*E. Tenn. Nat. Gas Co. v. Sage*,  
 361 F.3d 808 (4th Cir. 2004)..... 38

*E.E.O.C. v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.*,  
 575 U.S. 768 (2015) .....31

*E.E.O.C. v. Chevron Phillips Chem. Co.*,  
 570 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 32

*Egelhoff v. Egelhoff ex rel. Breiner*,  
 532 U.S. 141 (2001) ..... 44

*Env’t Tex. Citizen Lobby, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Corp.*,  
 968 F.3d 357 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 10

*Frame v. City of Arlington*,  
 616 F.3d 476 (5th Cir. 2010) (en banc)..... 30

*Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Schs.*,  
 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) .....22, 23, 25

*G.S. ex rel. Schwaigert v. Lee*,  
 No. 21-cv-02552, 2021 WL 4057812 (W.D. Tenn. Sept. 3, 2021)..... 18

*Ghedi v. Mayorkas*,  
 16 F.4th 456 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 10

*Glass v. Paxton*,  
 900 F.3d 233 (2018) .....15

*Gorman v. Bartch*,  
 152 F.3d 907 (8th Cir. 1998)..... 36

*Hayes v. DeSantis*,  
 No. 1:21-CV-22863-KMM, 2021 WL 4236698 (S.D. Fla. Sept. 15,  
 2021) ..... *passim*

*J.D. by Doherty v. Colonial Williamsburg Foundation*,  
 925 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2019) ..... 36

*Kamps v. Baylor Univ.*,  
 592 F. App'x 282 (5th Cir. 2014).....31

*Latiolais v. Huntington Ingalls, Inc.*,  
 951 F.3d 286 (5th Cir. 2020) ..... 30

*Lawrence County v. Lead-Deadwood School District No. 40-1*,  
 469 U.S. 256 (1985)..... 44

*Lexmark Int'l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.*,  
 572 U.S. 118 (2014) ..... 38

*Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife*,  
 504 US. 555 (1992).....10, 16, 17

*Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.*,  
 512 U.S. 753 (1994) ..... 46

*Marx v. Gen. Revenue Corp.*,  
 568 U.S. 371 (2013) ..... 32

*Maryland v. Louisiana*,  
 451 U.S. 725 (1981) ..... 42, 45

*Melton v. Dall. Area Rapid Transit*,  
 391 F.3d 669 (5th Cir. 2004) ..... 26

*Miraglia v. Bd. of Supervisors of La. State Museum*,  
 901 F.3d 565 (5th Cir. 2018)..... 29, 30

*Payan v. L.A. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
 11 F.4th 729 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... *passim*

*Pharm. Res. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh*,  
 538 U.S. 644 (2003) ..... 42

*Planned Parenthood of Hous. & Se. Tex. v. Sanchez*,  
 403 F.3d 324 (5th Cir. 2005)..... 42, 44

*Prof'l Ass'n of Coll. Educators v. El Paso Cnty. Cmty. Coll. Dist.*,  
730 F.2d 258 (5th Cir. 1984) ..... 47

*Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.*,  
489 F.3d 1279 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....13

*R.K. v. Lee*,  
No. 3:21-cv-00725, 2021 WL 4391640 (M.D. Tenn. Sept. 24, 2021)..... 18

*Raytheon Co. v. Hernandez*,  
540 U.S. 44 (2003).....31

*S.B. ex rel. M.B. v. Lee*,  
No. 3:21-cv-00317, 2021 WL 4755619 (E.D. Tenn. Oct. 12, 2021) .....17

*Safe Sts. All. v. Hickenlooper*,  
859 F.3d 865 (10th Cir. 2017).....38, 39, 40

*Scott v. Schedler*,  
826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) (per curiam) ..... 46

*Shrimpers & Fisherman of RGV v. Tex. Comm'n on Env't Quality*,  
968 F.3d 419 (5th Cir. 2020) (per curiam) .....13

*Smith v. City of Jackson*,  
544 U.S. 228 (2005) (plurality opinion)..... 32

*Smith v. Harris County*,  
956 F.3d 311 (5th Cir. 2020).....8, 26, 27

*Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins*,  
578 U.S. 330 (2016)..... 10, 11

*T.O. v. Fort Bend Indep. Sch. Dist.*,  
2 F.4th 407 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 29

*Taylor v. Principal Fin. Grp., Inc.*,  
93 F.3d 155 (5th Cir. 1996) ..... 27

*Tex. Dep't of Hous. & Cmty. Affairs v. Inclusive Cmty. Project, Inc.*,  
576 U.S. 519 (2015) ..... 32

*United States v. Lopez*,  
514 U.S. 549 (1995) ..... 44

*United States v. Ugbah*,  
4 F.4th 595 (7th Cir. 2021)..... 12

*Va. Off. for Prot. & Advoc. v. Stewart*,  
563 U.S. 247 (2011) ..... 38

*Verizon Md., Inc. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Md.*,  
535 U.S. 635 (2002) ..... 39, 40

*Vt. Agency of Nat. Res. v. U.S. ex rel. Stevens*,  
 529 U.S. 765 (2000) ..... 47

*Water Craft Mgmt. LLC v. Mercury Marine*,  
 457 F.3d 484 (5th Cir. 2006) ..... 9

*Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns*,  
 531 U.S. 457 (2001) ..... 44

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 6

**Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Rules:**

20 U.S.C.:

    § 1234 ..... 40

    § 1415(l) ..... 22, 25

28 U.S.C.:

    § 1292 ..... 2

    § 1331 ..... 2

29 U.S.C. § 794(a) ..... 25, 30

42 U.S.C.:

    § 2000d ..... 30

    § 2000e-2(a)(2) ..... 31

    § 3604(a) ..... 32

    § 12112(b)(3)(A) ..... 31

    § 12112(b)(6) ..... 31

    § 12132 ..... 25, 30

    § 12133 ..... 26

    § 12182(b)(1)(D)(i) ..... 31

    § 12182(b)(2)(A)(i) ..... 31

28 C.F.R. § 35.130(b)(3) ..... 28, 32

American Rescue Plan Act of 2021, Pub. L. No. 117-2:

    § 2001 ..... 39, 41, 43

    § 2001(a) ..... 41

    § 2001(b)(2) ..... 41, 44

    § 2001(d) ..... 41

    § 2001(e) ..... 41

    § 2001(e)(2) ..... 41

    § 2001(e)(2)(E) ..... 44

§ 2001(e)(2)(F).....	41
§ 2001(e)(2)(M) .....	41
§ 2001(e)(2)(Q) .....	42, 43
§ 2001(i) .....	41
§ 2001(i)(1) .....	42
§ 2012 .....	41
Tex. Gov’t Code:	
§ 418.012.....	4
§ 418.014.....	4
§ 418.173 .....	4
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
American Rescue Plan Act Elementary and Secondary School Emergency Relief Fund, 86 Fed. Reg. 21,195-01 (2021) .....	43
Brooke Crum, <i>SAISD Reinstates Mask Mandate, Anticipating Rise in COVID-19 Cases</i> , San Antonio Report (Dec. 7, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yycpa9te">https://tinyurl.com/yycpa9te</a> .....	20
Claire Shoop, <i>Fort Bend ISD Unanimously Rescinds Mask Mandate, Leaving Masks Optional in Schools</i> , ABC-13 (Nov. 16, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/yc8yc27m">https://tinyurl.com/yc8yc27m</a> .....	19
<i>COVID-19: Safe Return to In-Person Instruction and Continuity of Service (RIPICS) Plan</i> , Leander I.S.D., <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5xvbyj2j">https://tinyurl.com/5xvbyj2j</a> .....	20
<i>COVID-19 Vaccines</i> , FDA, <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p92bdcx">https://tinyurl.com/2p92bdcx</a> .....	3
Dr. Jeannie Stone, <i>Superintendent Update</i> , YouTube (Nov. 11, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/2p8nh3k3">https://tinyurl.com/2p8nh3k3</a> .....	19
Executive Order GA-34 (Mar. 2, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/5ddnhvny">https://tinyurl.com/5ddnhvny</a> .....	34, 35
Joint Stipulation to Dismiss, <i>CVS Pharm., Inc. v. Doe</i> , No. 20-1374 (U.S. Nov. 11, 2021).....	29
Lauren Dodd, <i>Killeen ISD Stays Mum on Mask Mandate Changes</i> , Harker Heights Herald (Nov. 19, 2021), <a href="https://tinyurl.com/43xswjse">https://tinyurl.com/43xswjse</a> .....	19
Order, <i>In re Abbott</i> , No. 21-0720 (Tex. Aug. 26, 2021) .....	5
Order, <i>State of Texas v. Paris Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 90612 (6th Dist. Ct., Lamar County, Tex. Sept. 13, 2021) .....	4

*Press Briefing by White House COVID-19 Response Team and Public Health Officials*, The White House (Nov. 3, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/ywcpdpsp> ..... 12

*Remarks by President Biden on the Authorization of the COVID-19 Vaccine for Children Ages 5 to 11*, The White House (Nov. 3, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/yc5saw6m>..... 12

*Round Rock ISD to Lift Mask Mandate After Winter Break*, KVUE (Dec. 19, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2p95ayeu>..... 20

Sony Salzman, *CDC Director Rochelle Walensky Discusses How Pandemic May End*, ABC News (Dec. 11, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/339rz76s> ..... 48

Stacey Decker, *Which States Ban Mask Mandates In Schools, and Which Require Masks?*, Education Week (Dec. 10, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/2vhsrxdn> ..... 43

Temporary Injunction, *Treger v. Scribner*, No. 141-327449-21 (141st Dist. Ct., Tarrant County, Tex. Sept. 3, 2021) ..... 5

*Weatherford ISD Votes to Make Face Coverings Optional*, Weatherford Democrat (Mar. 9, 2021), <https://tinyurl.com/yc5mmter> ..... 34
